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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF KESTREL GOLD INC. 

Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kestrel Gold Inc. (the "Company"), which 
comprise: 
 the statements of financial position as at September 30, 2022 and 2021; 
 the statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years then ended; 
 the statements of cash flows for the years then ended;  
 the statements of changes in shareholders’ equity for the years then ended; and 
the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at September 30, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash 
flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). 

Basis for Opinion  
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern 
We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company has incurred 
losses since inception and, as at September 30, 2022, had a deficit of $16,000,711. As stated in Note 1, 
these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material 
uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises of Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our 
responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other 
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit 
or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditors' report. If, based on 
the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial 
Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes 
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 
conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional 
skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud 
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence 
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report 
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify 
our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' 
report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going 
concern. 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in 
a manner that achieves fair presentation. 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control 
that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards.  

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditors' report is Hervé Leong-Chung. 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Vancouver, British Columbia 
January 18, 2023
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Kestrel Gold Inc. 
(An Exploration Stage Company) 

Statements of Financial Position  
As at September 30 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

Note 2022 2021 

Assets

Current

Cash  $ 461,003 $ 1,177,491 

   Accounts receivable 6 40,115 46,590 

   Prepaid expense 2,780 2,400  

503,898 1,226,481 

Exploration and evaluation assets 4 1,003,079 814,778 

$ 1,506,977 $ 2,041,259 

Liabilities

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6 $ 111,165 $ 132,166 

111,165 132,166 

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital  5 15,461,727 15,314,589 

Other equity reserves 1,934,796 1,963,519 

Deficit (16,000,711)  (15,369,015) 

1,395,812 1,909,093 

$ 1,506,977 $ 2,041,259 

Approved on behalf of the Board: 

Signed “Robert Solinger” Signed “Pat Lynch”
Robert Solinger, Director Pat Lynch, Director 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Kestrel Gold Inc. 
(An Exploration Stage Company) 

Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
Years Ended September 30 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

Note 2022 2021 

Expenses

Management and consulting fees 6 $ 144,955 $ 129,228 

Professional fees 40,616 41,884 

Investor relations and website 25,373 52,745 

Office and administration 10,591 13,948 

Insurance 9,108 5,850 

Listing and filing fees 8,003 9,741 

Travel and promotion 2,226 3,582 

Share-based payments 5 - 33,372 

240,872 290,350 

Other Item

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 4 390,824 - 

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year $ 631,696 $ 290,350 

Basic and Diluted Loss per Share $ 0.006 0.003 

Weighted Average Common Shares 100,977,569  90,212,778 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Kestrel Gold Inc. 
(An Exploration Stage Company) 

Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended September 30
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

2022 2021 

Operating Activities

Net loss for the year $ (631,696) $ (290,350)

Items not affecting cash 

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets 390,824 - 

Share-based payments - 33,372

(240,872) (256,978)

Changes in non-cash working capital 

Accounts receivable 6,475 (35,133)

Prepaid expense (380) (2,400) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,003 17,018

7,098 (20,515)

Cash Used for Operating Activities (233,774) (277,493)

Investing Activity

Exploration and evaluation assets (533,129) (635,511) 

Cash Used for Investing Activity (533,129) (635,511) 

Financing Activities

Proceeds on issuance of units  - 1,510,000

Proceeds on exercise of warrants 25,415 197,876 

Proceeds on exercise of options 25,000 92,500 

Share issuance costs - (73,098) 

Cash Provided by Financing Activities 50,415 1,727,278

Inflow/(Outflow) of Cash (716,488) 814,274

Cash, Beginning of Year 1,177,491 363,217

Cash, End of Year $ 461,003 $ 1,177,491

Supplemental cash flow information 

2022 2021 
Exploration and evaluation assets included in accounts 

payable $ 61,751 $ 83,755 

Shares issued for properties $ 68,000 $ 60,000 

Interest paid $ - $ - 

Income taxes paid $ - $ - 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Kestrel Gold Inc.  
(An Exploration Stage Company) 

Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

Number Share capital 
Other equity 

reserves Deficit Total

September 30, 2020 79,218,208 $ 13,434,609 $ 2,022,849 $ (15,078,665) $ 378,793

   Private placements 15,468,336 1,510,000 - - 1,510,000 

   Exercise of warrants 3,014,720 197,876 - - 197,876 

   Exercise of options 1,850,000 185,202 (92,702) - 92,500 

   Shares issued for properties 800,000 60,000 - - 60,000 

   Share-based payments - - 33,372 - 33,372 

   Share issue costs - (73,098) - - (73,098) 

   Net loss for the year - - - (290,350) (290,350) 

September 30, 2021 100,351,264 $15,314,589 $ 1,963,519 $ (15,369,015) $ 1,909,093

   Shares issued for properties 800,000 68,000 - - 68,000 

   Exercise of warrants 363,072 25,415 - - 25,415 

   Exercise of options 500,000 53,723 (28,723) - 25,000 

Net loss for the year - - - (631,696) (631,696) 
September 30, 2022 102,014,336 $15,461,727 $1,934,796 $(16,000,711) $1,395,812

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern 

Kestrel Gold Inc. (the “Company” or “Kestrel”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act
(Alberta) on April 12, 2007 and is trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) under the symbol 
“KGC”. The Company’s head office and records office are located at 208 – 110 12 Avenue SW, Calgary, 
Alberta, T2R 0G7. 

The principal business activities include the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties. 
The Company is exploring and evaluating mineral properties in the Yukon Territory and British Columbia, 
Canada, with the aim of bringing these properties to production. The underlying value of the mineral 
properties are dependent upon, among other things, the existence of economically recoverable reserves, 
the ability of Kestrel to secure financing to complete the exploration and development of its properties, 
the receipt of necessary permits and upon achieving future profitable production or receiving proceeds 
from the disposition of the properties. The timing of such events occurring, if at all, is not yet determinable. 
Kestrel is considered to be an exploration stage company, as it has not yet generated any revenue from 
operations. 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), applicable to a 
going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the settlement of liabilities in the normal 
course of business for the foreseeable future as they come due. The Company has incurred losses since 
inception and as at September 30, 2022, had a deficit of $16,000,711 (2021 - $15,369,015). The ability 
of Kestrel to continue as a going concern depends upon its ability to develop profitable operations and to 
continue to raise adequate equity or debt financing. These conditions may cast significant doubt about 
the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

There is no assurance at this time that Kestrel will be able to obtain the necessary financing to continue 
operations. If the Company is unable to obtain suitable financing in the near future, it will be necessary 
for management to examine other strategic alternatives to continue operations and enhance shareholder 
value, including, but not limited to, seeking creditor protection, seeking a joint venture partner, 
relinquishing its rights to properties or projects deemed uneconomical, the possible sale of some or all of 
the Company’s assets, or the merger, amalgamation or sale of Kestrel with or to a larger, better financed 
entity.  

These financial statements do not include any adjustments relating to the recoverability and classification 
of recorded asset amounts and classification of liabilities that might be necessary should the Company 
be unable to continue in existence. Such adjustments could be material. 

In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious 
disease outbreak and the related adverse public health developments have adversely affected 
workforces, economies, and financial markets, leading to a global economic downturn. Governments and 
central banks have reacted with significant monetary and fiscal interventions designed to stabilize 
economic conditions. The duration and impact of the COVID- 19 outbreak is unknown at this time, as is 
the efficacy of the government and central bank interventions. This may impact the Company’s ability to 
obtain additional financing to support exploration activities. 
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2. Basis of Presentation 

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments 
classified as fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), which are stated at their fair value. In addition, 
these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash 
flow information.  

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the IASB. 
Significant accounting policies are described in note 3.  

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated, which is the 
Company’s functional currency. 

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on January 18, 2023. 

3. Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments 

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and 
revenue and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical 
experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, 
the results of which form the basis for making the judgments about carrying values of assets and 
liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates and judgments. 

Critical accounting estimates 

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in 
material adjustments are as follows: 

Restoration, rehabilitation and environmental provisions (asset retirement obligations (“ARO”)) 
Decommissioning and restoration obligation provisions represent management's best estimate of the 
present value of the future costs. Significant estimates and assumptions are made in determining the 
amount of obligation provisions. Those estimates and assumptions deal with uncertainties such as: 
requirements of the relevant legal and regulatory framework; the magnitude of possible disturbance; 
and the timing, extent and costs of required restoration and rehabilitation activity. These uncertainties 
may result in future actual expenditures differing from the amounts currently provided. 

Assumptions used in the calculation of the fair value assigned to share-based payments 
The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model for valuation of share-based payments. 
Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions, including expected price volatility, 
interest rate and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value 
estimate and the Company's equity reserves. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(a) Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments (continued) 

Critical accounting judgments 

Critical accounting judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant 
effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements are as follows:  

Going concern 
The assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and to raise sufficient funds 
to pay its ongoing expenditures, meet its liabilities for the ensuring year, and to fund planned and 
contractual exploration programs involves significant judgment based on historical experience and 
other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the 
circumstances. 

Economic recoverability and profitability of future economic benefits of mineral property interests 
Management has determined that exploration, evaluation and related costs incurred, which were 
capitalized, have future economic benefits and are economically recoverable. Where future economic 
benefits and economic recovery are determined to be below the carrying value, management has 
assessed impairment. Management uses several criteria in its assessment, including geologic and 
metallurgic information, history of conversion of mineral deposits to proven and probable reserves, 
scoping and feasibility studies, accessible facilities, existing permits and life of mine plans or the 
estimates of fair value based on market participants. 

Recoverability of deferred tax assets 
The measurement of income taxes payable and deferred income tax assets and liabilities requires 
management to make judgments in the interpretation and application of the relevant tax laws. The 
actual amount of income taxes only becomes final upon filing and acceptance of the tax return by the 
relevant tax authorities, which occurs subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements. 

(b) Exploration and Evaluation Assets  

All costs related to the acquisition of, exploration for and development of mineral properties, net of 
recoveries, are capitalized on a property-by-property basis. If economically recoverable ore reserves 
are developed, capitalized costs of the related property will be reclassified as mineral assets and will 
be amortized using the unit-of-production method. When a property is abandoned, all related costs 
are written off to profit or loss. If, after management review, it is determined that the carrying amount 
of an exploration and evaluation asset is impaired, that property is written down to its estimated fair 
value. An exploration and evaluation asset is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be recoverable. 

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of a mineral property pursuant to the terms 
of an option agreement. As the options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the 
amounts payable or receivable are not recorded. Option payments are recorded as property costs or 
recoveries when the payments are made or received. When the amount of recoveries exceeds the 
total amount of capitalized costs of the property, the amount in excess of costs is recorded in profit 
or loss. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(c) Impairment of Non-Current Assets 

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and 
intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an 
impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in 
order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the 
recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the 
cash-generating unit (”CGU”) (the smallest identifiable group of assets that generates cash inflows 
that are largely independent of the cash inflow from other assets or groups of assets). The 
recoverable amount of the asset (or CGU) is the greater of the asset’s (or CGU’s) fair value less costs 
to sell and its value in use to which the assets belong.  

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using 
a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the 
risks specific to the asset.  

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the 
carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is 
recognized in profit or loss for the period, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, 
in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease. 

The Company uses its best efforts to fully understand all of the aforementioned to make an informed 
decision based upon historical and current facts surrounding the projects. Discounted cash flow 
techniques often require management to make estimates and assumptions on reserves and expected 
future production revenues and expenses. 

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is 
increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed 
the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for 
the asset (or CGU) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit 
or loss. 

(d) Asset Retirement Obligations (“ARO”) 

The Company recognizes an estimate of the liability associated with an ARO in the financial 
statements at the time the liability is incurred. The estimated fair value of the ARO is recorded as a 
liability, with a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the related asset. The liability amount 
is increased each reporting period due to the passage of time and the amount of accretion is charged 
to profit or loss in the period. The ARO can also increase or decrease due to changes in the estimates 
of timing of cash flows or changes in the original estimated undiscounted cost. Actual costs incurred 
upon settlement of the ARO are charged against the ARO to the extent of the liability recorded. The 
Company has no significant AROs to record in the financial statements. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(e) Share-based Payments 

The Company grants stock options to acquire common shares of the Company to directors, officers, 
employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an 
employee for legal or tax purposes, or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. 

The fair value of stock options granted to employees is measured on the date of grant, using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid 
for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. 

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees, including finders’ warrants, 
share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received. If the fair value 
of the goods or services received cannot be reliably measured, the share-based payment is 
measured at the fair value of the equity instruments issued.  

(f) Loss per Share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing the loss available to common shareholders by the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The computation of diluted 
earnings per share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when 
such conversion, exercise or issuance would have a dilutive effect on the earnings per share. The 
dilutive effect of convertible securities is reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the 
“if converted” method. The dilutive effect of outstanding options and warrants and their equivalents 
is reflected in diluted earnings per share by application of the treasury stock method.  

Since the Company has net losses, the exercise of outstanding options, warrants and convertible 
debentures has not been included in this calculation, as it would be anti-dilutive. 

(g) Valuation of Equity Units Issued in Private Placements and Non-Monetary Consideration 

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and 
warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the 
most easily measured component, usually the common shares, and then the residual value, if any, 
to the warrants. 

Share issue costs are netted against gross proceeds. 

Shares issued for non-monetary consideration are recorded at an amount based on the fair value of 
the goods or services received. If the fair value of the goods or services received cannot be reliably 
measured, the consideration is recorded at an amount based on the quoted market value of the 
Company’s shares on the date of share issuance. Shares to be issued, which are contingent upon 
future events or actions, are recorded by the Company when it is reasonably determinable that the 
shares will be issued. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(h) Flow-Through Shares 

Flow-through shares entitle a company that incurs certain resource expenditures in Canada to 
renounce them for tax purposes allowing the expenditures to be deducted for income tax purposes 
by the investors who purchase the shares. 

At the time of closing a financing involving flow-through shares, the Company allocates proceeds 
received first to common shares based on the market trading price of the common shares at the time 
the flow-through shares are priced, and any excess is allocated to flow-through premium liability. 

At the time of closing a financing involving flow-through units consisting of common shares and 
warrants, the Company allocates proceeds received as follows: 

 Share capital – the market trading price of the common share; 
 Warrant reserve – based on the valuation derived using the Black-Scholes option pricing model; 

and 
 Flow-through premium – any excess, recorded as a liability. 

Thereafter, as qualifying resource expenditures are incurred, these costs are capitalized to mineral 
properties and the flow-through premium, if any, is amortized to profit or loss. 

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews its tax position and records an adjustment 
to its deferred tax expense/liability accounts for taxable temporary differences, including those arising 
from the transfer of tax benefits to investors through flow-through shares. For this adjustment, the 
Company considers the tax benefits (of qualifying resource expenditures already incurred) to have 
been effectively transferred, if it has formally renounced those expenditures at any time. 

The Company may also be subject to a Part XII.6 tax on flow-through proceeds renounced under the 
Look-back Rule in accordance with Government of Canada flow-through regulations. When 
applicable, this flow-through share tax expense is accrued and recorded in profit or loss. 

(i) Income Taxes 

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized 
directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax 
payable on the taxable income for the period, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at 
year-end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regard to previous periods. 

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 
assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. 
The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the 
financial position reporting date. 

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary 
differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which 
they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the 
extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(i) Income Taxes (continued) 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current 
tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same 
taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net 
basis. 

(j) Financial Instruments 

Financial assets 

Recognition and measurement of financial assets 
The Company recognizes a financial asset when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of 
the instrument.  

Classification of financial assets 
The Company classifies financial assets at initial recognition as financial assets: measured at 
amortized cost, measured at fair value through other comprehensive income or measured at fair 
value through profit or loss. 

Financial assets measured at amortized cost 
A financial asset that meets both of the following conditions is classified as a financial asset measured 
at amortized cost: 

 The Company’s business model for the such financial assets is to hold the assets in order to 
collect contractual cash flows. 

 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that 
are solely payments of principal and interest on the amount outstanding. 

A financial asset measured at amortized cost is initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs 
directly attributable to the asset. After initial recognition, the financial asset is measured at amortized 
cost determined using the effective interest method, net of impairment loss, if necessary. The 
Company has no financial assets classified as measured at amortized cost. 

Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (“FVTOCI”) 
A financial asset measured at fair value through other comprehensive income is recognized initially 
at fair value plus transaction costs directly attributable to the asset. After initial recognition, the 
financial asset is measured at fair value with changes in fair value included as “financial asset at fair 
value through other comprehensive income” in other comprehensive income. The Company has no 
financial assets classified as measured at FVTOCI.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 
A financial asset measured at fair value through profit or loss is recognized initially at fair value with 
any associated transaction costs being recognized in profit or loss when incurred. After initial 
recognition, the financial asset is measured at fair value, and a gain or loss is recognized in profit or 
loss in the reporting period in which it arises. The Company classifies cash as measured at FVTPL. 



Kestrel Gold Inc. 
(An Exploration Stage Company) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

15 

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(j) Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial assets (continued) 

Derecognition of financial assets 
The Company derecognizes a financial asset if the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset 
expire, or the Company transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial 
asset. Any interests in transferred financial assets that are created or retained by the Company are 
recognized as a separate asset or liability. Gains and losses on derecognition are generally 
recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. However, gains and losses on 
derecognition of financial assets classified as FVTOCI remain within accumulated other 
comprehensive income (loss). 

Financial liabilities

Recognition and measurement of financial liabilities 
The Company recognizes financial liabilities when it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of 
the instruments. 

Classification of financial liabilities 
The Company classifies financial liabilities at initial recognition as financial liabilities: measured at 
amortized cost or measured at fair value through profit or loss. 

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 
A financial liability at amortized cost is initially measured at fair value less transaction costs directly 
attributable to the issuance of the financial liability. Subsequently, the financial liability is measured 
at amortized cost based on the effective interest rate method. The Company classifies accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities as measured at amortized cost. 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss 
A financial liability measured at fair value through profit or loss is initially measured at fair value with 
any associated transaction costs being recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Subsequently, the 
financial liability is re-measured at fair value, and a gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss in the 
reporting period in which it arises. The Company has no financial liabilities classified as measured at 
fair value through profit or loss. 

Derecognition of financial liabilities 
The Company derecognizes a financial liability when the financial liability is discharged, cancelled or 
expired. Generally, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized 
and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities 
assumed, is recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

Offsetting financial assets and liabilities 
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is presented in the statement of financial 
position only when the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts 
and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 
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3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

(j) Financial Instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities (continued) 

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost 
The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are 
measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for 
the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the 
financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial 
asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss 
allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The 
Company shall recognize in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss as an impairment gain or 
loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance 
at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized. 

(k) Mining Exploration Recoveries 

The Company recognizes mining exploration recoveries in the period in which there is reasonable 
expectation, based on management’s estimate, of receiving a refund. The amount of receivable is 
subject to review and approval by the relevant authorities and is adjusted for in the period when such 
approval is confirmed. 

(l) Government Assistance 

Government assistance is recognized when the Company has complied with all the conditions to 
receive the grant and collectability is reasonably assured. Government assistance towards expenses 
is recognized in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognizes 
as expenses the related costs for which the assistance are intended to compensate, Government 
assistance related to capitalized costs is deducted from the cost of the assets to which it relates. 

4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets 

Title to Exploration and Evaluation Asset Interests 

Title to exploration and evaluation asset interests involve certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of 
determining the validity of certain claims, as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently 
ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral claims. The Company has investigated 
title to all of its exploration and evaluation assets and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its interests 
are in good standing. However, this should not be construed as a guarantee of title. The concessions 
may be subject to prior claims, agreements or transfers and rights of ownership may be affected by 
undetected defects. 
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4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 

KSD 
$

Grabben 
$

Sixtymile 
$

QCM 
$

Fireweed Total 
$

September 30, 2020 134,962 - - - - 134,962 

Drilling 35,847 165,729 91,345 16,061 - 308,982 

Acquisition costs - 31,329 33,229 85,290 - 149,848 

Prospecting 25,250 - 60,123 36,860 - 122,233 

Geo-physical survey - 9,038 33,800 55,485 - 98,323 

Assaying 6,275 12,822 17,833 - - 36,930 

Reporting 3,500 - - - - 3,500 

YMEP grant (40,000) - - - - (40,000) 

September 30, 2021 165,834 218,918 236,330 193,696 - 814,778 

Drilling - - - 482,828 - 482,828 

Acquisition costs - 11,000 11,000 54,381 18,500 94,881 

Assaying 1,336 - 1,336 54,664 - 57,336 

Prospecting - - (12,760) 21,070 10,770 19,080 

Reporting - 2,500 2,500 - - 5,000 

YMEP grant - (40,000) (40,000) - - (80,000) 

Impairment - (192,418) (198,406) - - (390,824) 

September 30, 2022 167,170 - - 806,639 29,270 1,003,079

QCM 

On December 15, 2020, Kestrel entered into an option agreement to earn a 100% interest in the QCM 
property located in northern British Columbia.  

To exercise the option and earn a 100% interest in the property, Kestrel must: 
 Issue a total of 4,000,000 common shares: 400,000 due on signing and 500,000, 600,000, 

1,000,000 and 1,500,000 common shares on the following anniversary dates;  
 Make cash payments totaling $150,000: $10,000 due on signing, and $10,000, $10,000, $20,000 

and $100,000 on the following anniversary dates; and 
 Complete $750,000 of exploration work over a four-year term.  

As of September 30, 2022, the Company had issued 900,000 common shares, made cash payments 
totaling $20,000 and completed $667,000 of exploration work related to the property. Subsequent to 
September 30, 2022, Kestrel issued an additional 600,000 common shares and made an option payment 
of $10,000. 
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4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 

QCM (continued) 

The property is subject to a 2% Net Smelter Return (“NSR”) royalty, 50% of which can be purchased by 
Kestrel for $1,000,000. All share issuances, cash payments and exploration work requirements are at the 
sole discretion of Kestrel. 

Fireweed 

On May 3, 2022, Kestrel entered into an option agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Fireweed 
property located in northern British Columbia.  

To exercise the option and earn a 100% interest in the property, Kestrel must: 
 Issue a total of 1,500,000 common shares: 100,000 due on signing and 100,000, 100,000, 

100,000, 250,000 and 850,000 common shares on the following anniversary dates;  
 Make cash payments totaling $250,000: $10,000 due on signing, and $10,000, $10,000, 

$10,000, $50,000 and $160,000 on the following anniversary dates; and 
 Complete $375,000 of exploration work over a four-year term.  

As of September 30, 2022, the Company had issued 100,000 common shares, made cash payments 
totaling $10,000 and completed $10,770 of exploration work related to the property.  

Grabben and Sixtymile 

On October 26, 2020, Kestrel entered into option agreements to earn a 100% interest in the Grabben 
Gold and Sixtymile properties located within the Yukon portion of the Tintina Gold Belt. 

To exercise the options and earn a 100% interest in each individual property, Kestrel must: 

 Issue 1,000,000 common shares: 200,000 due on signing and 200,000, 200,000, 200,000 and 
200,000 common shares on the following anniversary dates; 

 Make cash payments totaling $100,000: $5,000 due on signing, and $5,000, $5,000, $5,000, and 
$80,000 on the following anniversary dates; and 

 Complete $600,000 of exploration work over a four-year term. 

Subsequent to September 30, 2022, Kestrel elected not to proceed with the Grabben and Sixtymile option 
agreements. Management determined the recoverable value of the assets was $nil and recorded an 
impairment of $390,824. As this valuation technique requires management’s judgment and estimates of 
the recoverable amount, it is classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. 

King Solomon Dome (‘KSD”) 

On October 31, 2010, Kestrel entered into an option agreement pursuant to which it acquired the right to 
earn a 100% interest in King Solomon Dome, (“KSD”). The property is subject to a 2.5% net smelter 
return royalty, one-half of which can be purchased by Kestrel for $1,000,000.  
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4. Exploration and Evaluation Assets (continued) 

Yukon Mineral Exploration Program 

Kestrel’s 2020 Yukon Mineral Exploration Program (“YMEP”) application was approved by the Yukon 
government in July 2020. Under the YMEP program, the Yukon government provides successful grant 
applicants with funding to support mineral exploration activities. The Company received $40,000 from the 
Yukon government in the second quarter of fiscal 2021 related to its work on the KSD property.  

Kestrel’s 2021 YMEP applications were approved by the Yukon government in May 2021. The Company 
received $80,000 from the Yukon government in February 2022 related to its work on the Grabben and 
Sixtymile properties. 

5. Share Capital 

(a) Authorized 

Unlimited common shares without par value. 
Unlimited preferred shares, issuable in series. 

(b) Issued 

As of September 30, 2022, there were 102,014,336 (2021 - 100,351,264) common shares 
outstanding. Shares issued during the years are summarized below:

Year ended September 30, 2022 

(i)   On May 3, 2022, the Company entered into option agreements to earn a 100% interest in the 
Fireweed property and issued a total of 100,000 common shares with a fair value of $8,500. 

(ii)   During the year ended September 30, 2022: 
a. 700,000 common shares with a fair value of $59,500 were issued for QCM, Grabben 

and Sixtymile properties; 
b. 500,000 stock options were exercised at $0.05 for gross proceeds of $25,000; and 
c. 363,071 warrants were exercised at $0.07 for gross proceeds of $25,415. 

Year ended September 30, 2021 

(i)  On November 16, 2020, the Company issued 3,875,000 units at a price of $0.08 per unit, for 
gross proceeds of $310,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one half a 
common share purchase warrant, each whole warrant is exercisable at $0.16 per common 
share for a period of 18 months and a price of $0.20 for an additional six months. Share 
issuance costs were $19,800 and all proceeds were allocated to the common shares. 

(ii)   On November 18, 2020, the Company entered into option agreements to earn a 100% interest 
in the Grabben and Sixtymile properties and issued a total of 400,000, 200,000 pursuant to 
each agreement, common shares, with a fair value of $30,000. 

(iii)   On December 21, 2020, the Company entered into an option agreement to earn a 100% 
interest in the QCM property and issued a total of 400,000 common shares with a fair value 
of $30,000. 
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5. Share Capital (continued) 

(b) Issued (continued) 

Year ended September 30, 2021 (continued) 

(iv) On April 26, 2021, the Company closed its non-brokered private placement, a combination of 
Common Share Units and Flow-Through Units, and raised gross proceeds of $1,200,000. 
Share issuance costs were $53,298 and all proceeds were allocated to the common shares. 
A total of 11,593,336 units were issued on the following basis: 

a. 9,560,000 common share units were issued at a price of $0.10 per Common Share Unit 
for gross proceeds of $956,000. Each Common Share Unit consisted of one common 
share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant, each whole warrant is 
exercisable for a period of 24 months from the date of issue at a price of $0.20 per 
common share for the first 18 months and at a price of $0.25 per common share thereafter; 
and 

b. 2,033,336 flow-through units issued at a price of $0.12 per Flow-Through Unit for gross 
proceeds of $244,000. Each Flow-Through Unit consists of one common share issued on 
a flow-through basis pursuant to the Income Tax Act (Canada) and one-half of one 
common share purchase warrant, each whole warrant is exercisable for a period of 24 
months from the date of issue at a price of $0.20 per non-flow-through share for the first 
18 months and at a price of $0.25 per non flow-through share thereafter. The Flow-
Through commitment was fully extinguished during the year ended September 30, 2021. 

(v)  During the year ended September 30, 2021: 

a. 657,720 warrants were exercised at $0.05 for gross proceeds of $32,886; 
b. 2,357,000 warrants were exercised at $0.07 for gross proceeds of $164,990; and 
c. 1,850,000 stock options were exercised at $0.05 for gross proceeds of $92,500. 

(c) Stock Option Plan 

On July 19, 2007, the Company adopted an incentive stock option plan, which provides that the 
Board of Directors of the Company may, from time to time, in its discretion, and in accordance with 
the TSX-V requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants of the 
Company, non-transferable options to purchase common shares of the Company provided that the 
number of common shares reserved for issuance will not exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding 
common shares. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to five years from the date of 
grant. In connection with the foregoing, the number of common shares reserved for issuance to 
any individual director, officer or employee will not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding 
common shares and the number of common shares for issuance to all technical consultants will 
not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common shares. Options may be exercised no later  
than 90 days following cessation of the optionee’s position with the Company, provided that if the 
cessation of office, directorship, technical consulting arrangement or employment was by reason 
of death, the option may be exercised within a maximum period of one year after such death, 
subject to the expiry date of such option. The stock option plan is ratified annually by the 
shareholders of the Company at the annual general meeting.  
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5. Share Capital (continued) 

(c) Stock Option Plan (continued) 

As at September 30, 2022 and 2021, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable: 

2022                      2021 

Expiry Date 
Exercise 

Price 

Number 
of 

Options

Number 
of 

Options 

April 4, 2022 $0.05 - 500,000 

July 28, 2025 $0.05 3,750,000 3,750,000 

October 25, 2025 $0.10 350,000 350,000 

4,100,000 4,600,000 

Continuity of stock options is as follows: 

Number of
Options

Weighted 
Average 

Exercise Price

Balance at September 30, 2020 6,100,000 $0.05 

Issued 350,000 $0.10 

Exercised (1,850,000) $0.05 

Balance at September 30, 2021 4,600,000 $0.05 

Exercised (500,000) $0.05 

Balance at September 30, 2022 4,100,000 $0.05

The weighted average remaining contractual life for stock options outstanding at September 30, 
2022 is 2.8 years (2021 - 3.5 years). The weighted average share price on the date of exercise for 
options exercised during the year ended September 30, 2022 was $0.075 
. 
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5. Share Capital (continued) 

(c) Stock Option Plan (continued) 

During the year ended September 30, 2022, the Company granted nil (2021 - 350,000) stock 
options to consultants. The stock options granted in 2021 are exercisable for five years, until 
October 25, 2025, at an exercise price of $0.10 per option and vest on grant. The fair value of the 
options granted for 2021 was $33,372, determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model 
with the following weighted average assumptions: 

2022 2021 

Expected life (years) - 5 

Grant date fair value per share - $0.10 

Interest rate - 0.35% 

Volatility - 178% 

Dividend yield - 0% 

The expected volatility is based on historical prices of the Company. The risk-free rate of return is 
the yield on a zero-coupon Canadian treasury bill of a term consistent with the assumed option life. 
The expected average option term is the average expected period to exercise, based on the 
historical activity patterns for each individually vesting tranche. 

Companies are required to utilize an estimated forfeiture rate when calculating the expense for the 
reporting period. Based on the best estimate, management applied the estimated forfeiture rate of 
0% in determining the expense recorded in the accompanying statements of loss and 
comprehensive loss. 

(d) Share Purchase Warrants 

As at September 30, 2022 and 2021, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding and 
exercisable: 

2022                         2021 

Expiry Date 
Exercise 

Price 

Number 
of 

Warrants

Number 
of 

Warrants 

September 5, 2024 $0.05 3,463,720 3,463,720 

September 2, 2022 $0.07 - 6,143,000 

November 16, 2022 $0.20 1,937,500 1,937,500 

April 23, 2023 $0.25 5,796,668 5,796,668 

11,197,888 17,340,888 
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5. Share Capital (continued) 

(d) Share Purchase Warrants (continued) 

Continuity of share purchase warrants is as follows: 

Number of 
Warrants 

Weighted 
Average Exercise 

Price

Balance at September 30, 2020 12,621,440 $0.06 

Exercised (657,720) $0.05 

Exercised (2,357,000) $0.07 

Issued Private Placement 1,937,500 $0.16 

Issued Private Placement 5,796,668 $0.20 

Balance at September 30, 2021 17,340,888 $0.12 

Exercised (363,072) $0.07 

Expired (5,779,928) $0.07 

Balance at September 30, 2022 11,197,888 $0.18

The weighted average remaining contractual life for warrants outstanding at September 30, 2022 
is 0.9 years (2021 - 1.6 years). The weighted average share price on the date of exercise for 
warrants exercised during the year ended September 30, 2022 was $0.06. Subsequent to 
September 30, 2022, 1,937,500 warrants exercisable at $0.20 per share expired. 

The Company applies the fair value method using option pricing models in accounting for its 
warrants issued as compensation. The expected volatility is based on historical prices of the 
Company. The risk-free rate of return is the yield on a zero-coupon Canadian treasury bill of a term 
consistent with the assumed warrant life. The expected average warrant term is the average 
expected period to exercise, based on the historical activity patterns. 
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6. Related Party Transactions 

The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties during the years ended 
September 30, 2022 and 2021: 

Key Management Compensation 

Key management personnel are individuals responsible for planning, directing and controlling the 
activities of the Company, and include certain directors and officers. Key management compensation 
comprises: 

2022 2021 

Short-term benefits $ 133,000 $ 117,000 

Key management personnel were not paid post-employment benefits, termination benefits or other long-
term benefits during the years ended September 30, 2022 and 2021. 

Short-term benefits comprise of management fees. 

As at September 30, 2022, $615 (2021 - $2,535) is included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
due to related parties and $nil (2021 - $2,642) is included in accounts receivable. 

All advances and amounts due to related parties have repayment terms similar to the Company’s other 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities and are unsecured and without interest. 

All of the above transactions and balances are in the normal course of operations. 

7. Income Taxes  

The reconciliation of income tax at the Canadian statutory rate of 27% (2021 - 27%) with the reported 
taxes is as follows for the years ended September 30:  

2022 2021 

Loss before tax $ 631,696 $    290,350 

Statutory income tax rate 27% 27% 

Expected income tax recovery 170,558 78,395 

Items non-deductible for tax purposes - (9,010) 

Adjustment related to prior years (40,058) 148,763 

Unused tax losses and tax offsets  (130,500) (237,033) 

Origination and reversal of temporary differences - 18,885 

Income tax recovery $                - $                -
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7. Income Taxes (continued) 

The Company recognizes tax benefits on losses or other deductible amounts where it is probable that 
taxable income will be able to utilize deferred tax assets. The Company’s unrecognized deductible 
temporary differences and unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset is recognized consist of the 
following amounts: 

2022 2021 

Non-capital loss carry-forward $    10,105,000 $     9,837,000 

Share issue costs 54,000 83,000 

Depreciable capital properties 95,000 95,000 

Mineral property interests 4,715,000 4,470,000 

Net capital loss carry-forward 30,000 30,000 

$   14,999,000 $   14,515,000   

The Company has capital losses of $30,000 (2021 - $30,000), which can be carried forward indefinitely, 
and non-capital losses of $10,105,000 (2021 - $9,837,000) that may be carried forward to apply against 
future years’ income for Canadian income tax purposes in certain jurisdictions. These losses expire as 
follows: 

2028  $ 31,000 

2029 113,000 

2030 542,000 

2031 2,570,000 

2033 1,090,000 

2034 806,000 

2035 782,000 

2036 514,000 

2037 709,000 

2038 974,000 

2039 993,000 

2040 397,000 

2041 314,000 

2042 270,000 

$ 10,105,000
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8. Capital Management 

The Company considers its capital under management to be comprised of shareholders’ equity. The 
primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a conservative 
capital ratio in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value. The Company manages its 
capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on available funds to the Company and changes in 
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or 
debt securities. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this 
approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. There has been no change to the 
Company’s approach to capital management during the year ended September 30, 2022. 

9. Financial Instruments and Risk 

The Company provides information about its financial instruments measured at fair value at one of three 
levels according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair value:  

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 
Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 
either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and  
Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable 
inputs).  

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The 
fair values of these financial instruments approximate their carrying values, unless otherwise noted. Cash 
is measured based on Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.  

The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized 
below: 

Credit risk 

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a significant concentration of credit risk 
consist primarily of cash. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash with major 
financial institutions.  

Liquidity risk 

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
liabilities when due. As at September 30, 2022, the Company had cash of $461,003 (2021 - $1,177,491), 
accounts receivable of $40,115 (2021 - $46,590) and current liabilities of $111,165 (2021 - $132,166). 
The Company’s accounts receivable and accounts payable have contractual maturities of 30 days or are 
due on demand and are subject to normal trade terms. The Company will be required to raise additional 
equity or debt to settle the Company’s financial liabilities and continue its exploration and administrative 
activities. 

Market risk 

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates and 
commodity prices. The Company is not subject to significant market risk. 



Kestrel Gold Inc. 
(An Exploration Stage Company) 

Notes to Financial Statements 
Years Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 

27 

10. Segment Information 

The Company has one operating segment, mineral exploration and evaluation. All of the Company’s non-
current assets are located in Canada. 


